OP \$40.00 5483524

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM649167

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NUNO ALEXANDRE DA SILVA LOPES VIEIRA		05/20/2021	INDIVIDUAL: PORTUGAL

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAHC UK 1 LTD	
Street Address:	22 Chancery Lane	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WC2A 1LS	
Entity Type:	tity Type: Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 5483524		MAXI NATURE KITCHENWARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmiller@vestedlaw.com
Correspondent Name: TODD R MILLER

Address Line 1: 221 E. WALNUT STREET, SUITE 227
Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD R. MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/TODD R. MILLER/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007304 FRAME: 0594

900619014

This agreement is dated this 20 day of May 2021

PARTIES

- (1) NUNO ALEXANDRE DA SILVA LOPES VIEIRA, an individual residing in Vila Nova de Gaia, Portugal, with the tax id number (NIF) 218663579 (Assignor).
- (2) LAHC UK 1 LTD, incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 13349449, whose registered office is at 22 Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1LS, United Kingdom (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the registered trade marks set out in the Schedule to this Agreement (the Trade Marks)
- **(B)** By a Business Transfer Agreement dated 20 May 2021 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Trade Marks to the Assignee.

1. ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to and for the consideration set out in the Business Transfer Agreement (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks, together with the goodwill of the business relating to the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered or used together with the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages or profits recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action (including passing off) arising from ownership, of any of the Trade Marks whether occurring before, on or after the date of this agreement.

2. VAT

All payments made by the Assignee under this agreement are exclusive of VAT. If any such payment constitutes the whole or any part of the consideration for a taxable or deemed taxable supply by the Assignor, the Assignee shall increase that payment by an amount equal to the VAT which is chargeable in respect of the taxable or deemed taxable supply,

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall at the direction and expense of the Assignee promptly execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may reasonably be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this agreement.

4. THIRD PARTIES

This agreement does not create any rights enforceable by any person not a party to it.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007304 FRAME: 0595

5. GOVERNING LAW & JURISDICTION

This agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales. Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation.

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it.

——DocuSigned by:

Signed by	Muno Alexandre da	Silva lopes Vicira 5/20/2021
Nuno Alexandre Da Silva Lopes Vieira		
	Pichard Colum 8DF75CACE9524DD	5/20/2021
Signed by		
for and on behalf of LAHC UK 1 Ltd	Director	

Schedule of Trade Marks

Country/ Region	Class	Mark	Number	Goods
EU	21	MAXI NATURE KITCHENWARE	017534331	Cake molds (moulds); Cookery molds [moulds]; Confectioners' molds; Pie pans; Baking tins; Kitchen utensils; Kitchen containers; Cooking pot sets; Spatulas for kitchen use; Moulds [kitchen utensils]; Aluminium cookware; Cooking utensils, non-electric; Deep fryers, non-electric; Kitchen utensils of silicon; Wire baskets [cooking utensils]; Combined lids for kitchen containers; Bread bins; Tableware, cookware and containers; Household or kitchen utensils; Cutting boards for the kitchen; Mixing spoons [kitchen utensils]; Rice cooking pots [non-electric]; Griddles [non-electric cooking utensils]; Aluminium moulds [kitchen utensils]; Kitchen utensils, not of precious metal; Dishcloths for washing dishes; Cooking utensils for use with domestic barbecues; Kitchen urns [not of precious metal]; Containers for household or kitchen utensil].
UK	21	MAXI NATURE KITCHENWARE	UK00917534331	Cake molds [moulds]; Cookery molds [moulds]; Confectioners' molds; Pie pans; Baking tins; Kitchen utensils; Kitchen containers; Cooking pot sets; Spatulas for kitchen use; Moulds [kitchen utensils]; Aluminium cookware; Cooking utensils, non-electric; Deep fryers, non-electric; Kitchen utensils of silicon; Wire baskets [cooking utensils]; Combined lids for kitchen containers; Bread bins; Tableware, cookware and containers; Household or kitchen utensils; Cutting boards for the kitchen; Mixing spoons [kitchen utensils]; Rice cooking pots [non-electric]; Griddles [non-electric cooking utensils]; Aluminium moulds [kitchen utensils]; Kitchen utensils, not of precious metal; Dishcloths for washing dishes;

TDAI

RECORDED: 05/24/2021

				Cooking utensils for use with domestic barbecues; Kitchen urns [not of precious metal]; Containers for household or kitchen use; Serving scoops [household or kitchen utensil].
US	21	Maxi Dature	5483524	Cake molds; cookery molds; pots; trivets; kitchen utensils, namely, cooking spoons, batter dispensers, rolling pins, turners, whisks, skimmers, graters, tongs, basting spoons, sieves, strainers, spatulas, and tart scoops.

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007304 FRAME: 0598